Recueil number 118 dated 12th of March 1997 and modified by deed of the undersigned notary dated 27th of November
1997, published in the Mémorial C Recueil number 160 dated 18th of March 1998.

II) ERRE TRE S.A. has presently an entirely subscribed capital of ninety-one million two hundred and fifty thousand
Luxembourg Francs (91,250,000.- LUF) represented by seven thousand three hundred (7,300) shares having a par value
of twelve thousand five hundred Luxembourg Francs (12,500.- LUF) each, of which 3,700 shares are fully paid in and
3,600 shares are paid in up to 25 %.

The authorized capital of the Company is set at three hundred million Luxembourg Francs (300,000,000.- LUF) and
will be represented by twenty-four thousand (24,000) shares of a par value of twelve thousand five hundred Luxembourg
Francs (12,500.- LUF) each.

As regards the authorised capital, Article 5 of the articles of incorporation states that:
«The board of directors is fully authorized and appointed:
- to render effectiv such increase of capital as an whole at once, by successive portions or by continous issues of new

[...]

modification will be documented in notarial form by the board of directors or by any persons appointed for such
purposes.»

III) Pursuant to the above-mentioned resolution dated December 9, 1998, the Board of Directors of ERRE TRE S.A.,
has obtained and accepted the subscription of two thousand (2,000) shares of a par value of twelve thousand five
hundred Luxembourg Francs (12,500.- LUF) per share, which have been entirely paid up in cash, so that the company
has at its free disposal the amount of twenty-five million Luxembourg Francs (25,000,000.- LUF).

IV) Furthermore the Board of Directors of ERRE TRE S.A. has acknowledged in their meeting of December 18, 1998,
that the outstanding share capital concerning three thousand six hundred (3,600) shares has now entirely paid in cash,
so that the company has at its free disposal the amount of thirty-three million seven hundred and fifty thousand Luxem-
bourg Francs (33,750,000. -LUF).

V) As a consequence of the aforesaid increase of capital and the paying up of the outstanding share capital, Article 5,
paragraph 1 should now read as follows:

«Art. 5. The subscribed capital is set at one hundred and sixteen million two hundred and fifty thousand Luxembourg
Francs (116,250,000. -LUF), represented by nine thousand three hundred (9,300) shares of a par value of twelve
thousand five hundred Luxembourg Francs (12,500.- LUF) each, entirely paid up.»

Expenses
The expenses, costs, remuneration or charges, in any form whatsoever, which shall be borne by the company as a

result of the present deed, are estimated at approximately 335,000.- Luxembourg Francs.
The undersigned notary, who understands and speaks English, states herewith that at the request of the above

[...]

décembre 1996, publié au Mémorial C Recueil numéro 118 du 12 mars 1997 et par le notaire instrumentant à la date du
27 novembre 1997, publié au Mémorial C Recueil numéro 160 du 18 mars 1998.

Il) La société ERRE TRE S.A. a actuellement un capital social entièrement souscrit de quatre-vingt-onze millions deux
cent cinquante mille francs luxembourgeois (91.250.000,- LUF), représenté par sept mille trois cents (7.300) actions
d’une valeur nominale de douze mille cinq cents francs luxembourgeois (12.500,- LUF) chacune, dont 3.700 actions ont
été intégralement libérées et 3.600 actions n’avaient été libérées que jusqu’à concurrence de 25 %.

Le capital autorisé de la société est fixé à un trois cent millions de francs luxembourgeois (300.000.000,- LUF), repré-
senté par vingt-quatre mille (24.000) actions d’une valeur nominale de douze mille cinq cents francs luxembourgeois
(12.500,- LUF) chacune.

En ce qui concerne le capital autorisé, l’article 5 des statuts dispose que:
«Le Conseil d’Administration, statuant par une décision prise lors d’une réunion où tous les membres doivent être

présents et voter en faveur d’une résolution en vue d’augmenter le capital social à l’intérieur des limites du capital